



OUTCOME NOTICE for WARNING LETTER # 401124421

01/24/2017

SANDRIDGE EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION LLC (# 10598)

Linda McDonald

lmcdonald@sandridgeenergy.com

123 ROBERT S KERR AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

Re: Warning Letter # 401124421

Date Issued 10/06/2016

Mutual 0780 4-8H (API# 057-06541)

NWNW, 17, 7N, 80W, JACKSON

This Outcome Notice is to inform you of the status of the violation(s) alleged in the above referenced Warning Letter.

Alleged Violation(s) and Required Corrective Action(s):

906.b Spill Reporting

Description of Alleged Violation: Pursuant to Rule 906.b., Sandridge Exploration & Production LLC (Operator) is required to report spills or releases of one (1) or more barrels of E&P Waste or produced fluids outside of berms or secondary containment to the COGCC within twenty-four (24) hours of discovery and a Form 19, Initial Spill/Release Report, must be submitted to COGCC within 72 hours.

While moving a frac tank on the Mutual #0780 4-8H well, API 057-06541, (Well) on August 4, 2016, approximately two (2) barrels of produced water were released outside of secondary containment. Operator failed to notify the COGCC and submit a Form 19, Initial Spill/Release Report, until August 12, 2016 (Document #401092848), violating Rule 906.b. On September 12, 2016, COGCC staff conducted an inspection of the spill/release area and observed that no remaining impact at the area of the spill was detectable (Document #685100062).

Required Corrective Action: Operator shall submit a Form 4, Sundry Notice, providing of an explanation of the process Operator will use to timely report any spills or releases to the COGCC and comply with Rule 906.b. in the future.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: 11/07/2016

Corrective Action Performed by Operator

Description: Operator submitted the requested Form 4, Sundry Notice, Document #401137751.

Completion Date: 11/07/2016





Outcome of Warning Letter # 401124421: No Further Action Required

Operator submitted the requested Form 4, Sundry Notice, Document #401137751.

Other Violations:

If COGCC has reasonable cause to believe that SANDRIDGE EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION LLC has additional violations not addressed through the above referenced Warning Letter, the COGCC may issue a Notice of Alleged Violation and seek penalties pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. COGCC may or may not elect to issue Warning Letters for additional instances of non-compliance based on the guidance of the COGCC Enforcement Guidance and Penalty Policy (Corrected 4/8/2015) and COGCC Rules.

Sincerely,

Alex Fischer
West Environmental Superv
(303)894-2100x5138
alex.fischer@state.co.us

Attachments

View Attachments in Imaged Documents on COGCC website <http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/> Search by Document Number.

Document Number Description

401124421	WARNING LETTER OUTCOME NOTICE
401125310	WARNING LETTER CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT
401125431	WARNING LETTER ISSUED
401126205	WARNING LETTER IN PROCESS
401145788	WARNING LETTER CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT

Total Attach: 5 Files

